technical assistance provided were on emotional support 
animals, reasonable accommodations in court settings, 
accommodations in academic settings, and reviewing 
policies regarding medical provider provision of emotional 
support animal documentation.  

•	 Responded to one hundred forty seven (147) technical 
assistance to persons with disabilities and families 
regarding their respective rights and obligations under 
the Fair Housing Act and Hawaii anti-discrimination laws 
on matters relating to service animals, emotional support 
animals, and other reasonable modifications of policy and 
reasonable accommodation of dwelling units for tenants 
with disabilities.   

•	 Reviewed one hundred twenty eight (128) bills and 
resolutions. Testified on seventy seven (77) bills and 
resolutions that impact persons with disabilities. Sixteen 
(16) bills and resolutions that DCAB monitored and 
testified on were enacted into law.  

•	 Identified accessibility barriers experienced by persons

[...]

(2024) CD1 Relating to Adaptive Reuse.  

147
Technical 
Assistance 
Responses to 
Consumers and 
Families

128
Bills and 
resolutions 
reviewed

DOCUMENT (BLUEPRINT) REVIEW PROCESS

966 
State and County 
Document 
Reviews
As required under 
§103-50 HRS

•	 Conducted nine hundred sixty six (966) State and County construction document reviews 
as required under §103-50, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS).

•	 Notified ADA Coordinators or Department/Agency representatives that thirty seven (37) of 
their projects were not submitted for review as required by §103-50, HRS.  Received ten 
(10) responses to past queries, and eleven (11) projects were submitted for review based 
on past queries.

•	 Responded to six hundred eighty eight (688) requests for technical information from design 
professionals on the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility 
Guidelines (ADAAG), Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines, and other relevant design 
codes.

•	 Conducted and issued one (1) Interpretive Opinion 2025-01 Signage Installation Height

[...]

space requirements for parking spaces reserved for persons with 
disabilities and electric vehicles.  Bill passed, and signed on May 
29, 2025 as Act 111.

•	 Drafted a disability travel placard bill.  The bill was introduced in the 
House of Representatives. 

•	 Issued ten thousand one hundred four (10,104) long term placard 
renewals by mail.

•	 Issued seventy four (74) Disabled Paid Parking Exemption 
Permits.

•	 Retrieved four thousand thirty three (4,033) expired placards upon 
their renewal, and one thousand two hundred forty one (1,241) 
placards due to the death of the permittee, equaling thirty four 
percent (34%) of the identified placards.

•	 Procured twenty three thousand (23,000) placards, one hundred 
seventy thousand two hundred (170,200) decals, thirty thousand 
(30,000) identification cards, and five thousand (5,000) application 
forms.

•	 Met with the State Department of Law Enforcement, State 
Department of Land and Natural Resources, Division of 
Conservation and Resources Enforcement, and the Honolulu

[...]

Hawaii forward to their members a request from DCAB that ADA Title III entities voluntarily 
provide additional accessible and van accessible parking, install the park with aloha sign 
on van accessible spaces, and conduct a self-audit to ensure their parking lots comply 
with federal and state regulations.

•	 Sent eight thousand two hundred six (8,206) email reminders to permittees regarding 
pending parking permit expiration.

•	 Mailed five (5) letters to permittees in response to webpage submissions regarding 
improper placard use.  Social media campaign initiated with Department of Health (DOH) to

[...]

•	 Mailed five (5) letters in response to submissions regarding non-design compliant 
accessible parking space.

SPECIAL PARENT INFORMATION NETWORK (SPIN) -
PARENT ACCESS TO INFORMATION ON EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS

•	 Conducted the 39th 
Annual SPIN Conference 
“The Magical World of 
SPIN” for four hundred 
eighty four (484) in-
person participants and 
seventeen (17) virtual 
participants on May 10, 
2025 with sixteen (16) 
workshops, and seventy 

1,461
Warm Line Calls 
and Emails 
Answered

Major accomplishments 
in the area of 

EDUCATION 
and TRAINING

DCAB partners with the Department 
of Education (DOE) to provide support 
and information to parents of students 

with disabilities.

4
SPIN Quarterly
E-Newsletters

1
Special Edition

one (71) agency resource tables.
•	 Fielded one thousand four hundred sixty one (1,461) phone calls 

and emails through June 30, 2025.  Average contacts/month = 
122.

•	 Moderated the virtual Oahu Footsteps to Transition Fair for ninety 
two (92) attendees and manned information tables at three (3) 
neighbor island transition fairs and two (2) Oahu conferences.